

No. 22-800

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHARLES G. MOORE, ET UX.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CALVIN H. JOHNSON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
CALVIN H. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 E Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 471-5151
CJohnson@law.utexas.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Original Meaning of Apportionment of Tax	3
1. Apportionment by population arose to reach wealth of the states and maintain uniform tax rates on wealth, under the defining assumption that per capita wealth was the same in every state	3
2. When a tax base was not equal per capita across the states, apportionment led to perverse results, not what the Founders meant. The Founders then clarified the meaning of “direct tax” to prevent the application of fatal apportionment	10
B. The Snake Comes into the Garden	19
1. <i>Pollock</i> is inconsistent with the original meaning of the Constitution in declaring an income tax to be unconstitutional for reasons not germane to the Constitution	19
2. <i>Pollock</i> was confined to its facts by subsequent decisions and then overruled in its last redoubt by the Sixteenth Amendment	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. After the adoption of the Sixteenth Amendment, <i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> inappropriately found that a poorly conceived tax passed by the majority of the people was unconstitutional with unstated reliance on use of apportionment as a killing requirement when killing apportionment was no longer available	28
D. Completely Overrule	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	2, 26, 28-33
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	29, 30
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	24
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796)	2, 14-18, 20, 26, 28, 29
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)	24
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railroad Co.</i> , No. 21-1168 (U.S. June 27, 2023)	31
<i>McLouth v. Hunt</i> , 154 N.Y. 179 (1897)	29
<i>Nicol v. Ames</i> , 173 U.S. 509 (1899)	24
<i>New York Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	24
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 433 (1868)	18
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	2, 19-29, 31-33
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	2, 20, 22
<i>Scholey v. Rew</i> , 90 U.S. 331 (1875)	18
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1881)	18-20
<i>Stanton v. Baltic Mining Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 103 (1916)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	6
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1	3, 6, 12, 13, 29
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 4	3
U.S. Const. Art. V	26
STATUTES	
Act of July 14, 1798, 1 Stat. 597 (5th Cong. 2d Sess. 1798)	12
Oliver Wolcott, Jr., Direct Taxes, H.R. Doc. No. 100–4 (2d Sess. 1796), <i>in</i> 1 American State Papers: Class III Finance, at 414–415 (Walter Lowrie & Matthew St. Clair Clarke eds., 1832)	12, 14
The First Laws of the State of Connecticut (John D. Cushing ed., photo. reprint 1982)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (July 11, 1787)	4, 6, 12
3 Annals of Congress (Joseph Gale ed., 1834– 1856)	7
3 Debates in the Several States on the Adoption of the Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1907)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
4 Debates in the Several States on the Adoption of the Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1907).....	8
4 Letters of Delegates to Congress 1774–1789 (Paul Smith, et al. eds., 1976–2000)	5
20 Letters of Delegates to Congress 1774–1789 (Paul Smith, et al. eds., 1976–2000)	4, 6, 11
4 The Law Practice of Alexander Hamilton (Julius Goebel, Jr., Joseph H. Smith eds., 1980)	14, 24
26 Cong. Rec. (1894).....	27
44 Cong. Rec. (1909).....	22, 23
50 Cong. Rec. (1913).....	27
ABA Formal Opinion 85–352	32
Accounting Standard Codification (ASC) Topic 810-11-25-1 and Topic 323-10	30
Andrew Gelman, <i>Rich States, Poor States</i> , N.Y. Times (June 10, 2013).....	10
Articles of Confederation, Art. VIII (1781)	3
Financial Accounting Standards Board, Statement No. 115 (1993).....	30
Bernard Schwartz, <i>A History of the Supreme Court</i> (1993)	20
Calvin H. Johnson, <i>Apportionment of Direct Taxes: The Foul-up in the Core of the Constitution</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. (1998).....	1, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Calvin H. Johnson, <i>Binding Constitutional History: Reverse Pollock and End Fatal Apportionment</i> , 25 Fla. Tax Rev. 740 (2022).....	1, 5, 6, 14
Calvin H. Johnson, “How’d I Do?: Johnson Commentary on Johnson Scholarship.” https://law.utexas.edu/faculty/calvinjohnson/howd-i-do.pdf	2
Calvin H. Johnson, “Impost Begat Convention:” <i>Albany and New York Confront the Ratification of the Constitution</i> , 80 Albany L. Rev. 1489 (2017).....	5
Calvin H. Johnson, <i>Righteous Anger at the Wicked States: The Meaning of the Founders’ Constitution</i> (Cambridge University Press 2005).....	1, 7, 12
Calvin H. Johnson, <i>The Four Good Dissenters in Pollock</i> , 32 J. Sup. Ct. Hist. 162 (2007) ...	1, 13, 15,22, 27
Calvin H. Johnson, <i>The Illegitimate ‘Earned’ Requirement in Tax and Nontax Accounting</i> , 50 Tax L. Rev. 373 (1995).....	31
Cordell Hull, <i>The Memoirs of Cordell Hull</i> (1948).....	24
David G. Farrelly, <i>David Justice Harlan’s Dissent in the Pollock Case</i> , 24 S. Cal. L. Rev. 175 (1951).....	23
Edward Whitney, <i>The Income Tax and the Constitution</i> , 20 Harv. L. Rev. 280, 289 (1907).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Edwin A. Howes, <i>American Law Relating to Income and Principal</i> (1905)	29
Government Accountability Office, <i>Tax Compliance: Trends of IRS Audit Rates and Results for Individual Taxpayers by Income</i> (May 2022)	32
John D. Buenker, <i>The Income Tax and the Progressive Era</i> (1985)	26
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>2022 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (2022) (last visited Aug. 31, 2023)	31
John Nolan, <i>The Merit in Conformity of Tax to Financial Accounting</i> , 50 <i>Taxes</i> 761 (1972).....	30
Letter from George Washington to Thomas Jefferson (Aug. 31, 1788), <i>in</i> 30 <i>Writings of George Washington, 1745-1799</i> , at 82-83 (John C. Fitzpatrick Fitzpatrick ed., 1944)	8, 9
Letter from James Madison to Alexander Hamilton, <i>in</i> 12 <i>Papers of James Madison</i> (William T. Hutchinson and William M. E. Rachel eds., 1962–1991)	17
Letter from James Madison to George Thomas (Jan. 29, 1789), <i>in</i> 2 <i>The First Federal Election, 1788-1790</i> (Gordon DenBover ed., 1984)	8
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Sarsfield (Apr. 3, 1789), quoted <i>in Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from William Taft to Clara Taft (July 1, 1909), <i>in</i> Taft and Roosevelt (Archie Butt ed., 1930).....	25
Ludwig Wittgenstein, <i>Philosophical Investigations</i> 38 (4th rev. ed., 2001).....	17
Oliver Wendell Holmes Jr., Address to Harvard Law Association of New York (Feb. 19, 1913) <i>reprinted in</i> The Mind and Faith of Justice Holmes 390 (Max Lerner 1943).....	21
Steven R. Weisman, <i>The Great Tax Wars: Lincoln to Wilson</i> 264 (2002).....	26
Sylvester Pennoyer, <i>The Income Tax Decision and the Power of the Supreme Court to Nullify Act of Congress</i> , 29 Am. L. Rev. 550 (1895).....	22
The Federalist No. 23 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cook ed., 1961).....	9
The Federalist No. 31 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cook ed., 1961).....	9
Thomas Reed Powell, <i>Stock Dividends, Direct Taxes, and the Sixteenth Amendment</i> , 20 Colum. L. Rev. 536 (1920).....	27
Wikipedia, Edward Baldwin Whitney (last visited Aug. 31, 2023).....	25
